the transactions thereunder but without prejudice to any further legal remedies,

and if the completion of the Agreements and/or the other Fund Raising

Agreements is delayed, Completion of a Fund Raising Agreement shall similarly

be delayed to the same later date and time.

If the Agreements are terminated, each of the Fund Raising Agreements

will be terminated and the transactions contemplated under the Fund Raising

Agreements will not proceed.

Application for Listing

Application has been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the

listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

III. Effects on shareholding structure of the company

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after the Completion are as follows (assuming there will not be any change in

the issued share capital of the Company from the date of the Subscription Agreements and

the Placing Agreement to the Completion Date save for the allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares and the Placing Shares):

Names of Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion

No of Shares Approx. % No of Shares Approx. %

Marvel Light (Note 1) 135,405,352 21.04 328,115,352 29.99

FG Subscriber 0 0 217,720,000 19.90

Public Shareholders

Placees and/or the Placing Agent 0 0 40,080,000 3.66

Other public Shareholders 508,191,836 78.96 508,191,836 46.45

643,597,188 100.00 1,094,107,188 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 40 –

Notes:

1. Marvel Light Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Bomao Holdings Limited, which in turn is

wholly-owned by Harvest (Overseas) Investment Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by 安徽豐收

投資有限公司 (Anhui Harvest Investment Company Limited*), which in turn is owned as to 40% by

安徽省創業投資有限公司 (Anhui Province Venture Investment Co. Ltd*) and is wholly-owned by 安

徽省投資集團控股有限公司 (Anhui Province Investment Group Co. Ltd*).

2. The above percentages may not be exact figures due to rounding.

IV. Reasons for the placing and the subscriptions and use of proceeds

As reported by the Chairman in the 2015 Annual Report of the Company, the Group

[…]

Subscription Price to the average closing price of the last 5 trading days of the Shares

immediately preceding the date of the ML Subscription Agreement of approximately

1.1% lies within the 5-days Range and above the average, we are of the view that the

Subscription Price is fair and reasonable.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISOR

– 80 –

4. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

Given that the Placing, the ML Subscription and the FG Subscription are

inter-conditional, we will consider the dilution effect of these fund raising activities as a

whole.

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after the completion of the Placing and the Subscriptions are as follows

(assume there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the

date of the Subscription Agreements and the Placing Agreement to the Completion Date

save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and the Placing Shares);

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

and the Subscriptions

Shareholder No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Marvel Light (Note 1) 135,405,352 21.04 328,115,352 29.99

FG Subscriber 0 0 217,720,000 19.90

Placees and/or the Placing Agent 0 0 40,080,000 3.66

Public Shareholders 508,191,836 78.96 508,191,836 46.45

Total 643,597,188 100.00 1,094,107,188 100.00

Notes:

1. Marvel Light is wholly-owned by Bomao Holdings Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by

Harvest (Overseas) Investment Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by 安徽豐收投資有限公司

(Anhui Harvest Investment Company Limited*), which in turn is owned as to 40% by 安徽省創業投

資有限公司 (Anhui Province Venture Investment Co. Ltd*) and is wholly-owned by 安徽省投資集團

控股有限公司 (Anhui Province Investment Group Co. Ltd*).

2. The above percentages may not be exact figures due to rounding.

As indicated in the table, the shareholding of public Shareholders will decrease from

approximately 78.96% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 46.45%

[…]

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read

in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I, the

financial information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 124 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
30 September

2015

Audited
statement of

financial
position of
the Target
Company

as at
31 December

2015 Sub-total

Issuance of
new Shares

by the
Company

Acquisition
of Target
Company

Acquisition
of Target
Company

Acquisition
of Target
Company

Transaction
cost related

to The
Acquisitions

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group
as at

30 September
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4i Note 4ii Note 4iii Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 711 443,632 444,343 156,813 88,116 2,000 691,272
Prepaid land lease payments – 15,433 15,433 11,679 3,979 31,091
Investment properties – 168,492 168,492 (168,492) –

Total non-current assets 711 627,557 628,268 – 92,095 – 2,000 722,363

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 112,178 – 112,178 112,178
Trade receivables 160,733 – 160,733 160,733
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 149,569 486 150,055 150,055
Prepaid land lease payments 422 422 422
Pledged bank deposits 280,000 – 280,000 280,000
Due from related parties 48,939 48,939 7,182 (7,182) 48,939
Bank and cash balances 62,835 13 62,848 281,398 (315,997) (2,000) 26,249

Total current assets 765,315 49,860 815,175 281,398 – 308,815 (7,182) (2,000) 778,576

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 180,773 – 180,773 180,773
Accruals and other payables 113,420 208 113,628 – 113,628
Consideration payable – – – 78,999 78,999
Due to intermediate holding

company 7,024 7,024 (7,024) –

Due to holding company 326,545 326,545 (326,545) –

Tax payable 12,225 – 12,225 12,225
Bank borrowings 218,000 – 218,000 218,000

Total current liabilities 524,418 333,777 858,195 – (333,569) 78,999 – – 603,625

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) 240,897 (283,917) (43,020) 281,398 333,569 (387,814) (7,182) (2,000) 174,951

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 241,608 343,640 585,248 281,398 333,569 (295,719) (7,182) – 897,314

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Due to related parties – – – – 333,569 47,921 (47,921) – 333,569

Net assets/(liabilities) 241,608 343,640 585,248 281,398 – (343,640) 40,739 – 563,745

EQUITY
Issued capital 4,392 194,306 198,698 4,605 (194,306) 8,997
Reserves 237,053 149,334 386,387 276,793 (149,334) 40,739 – 554,585
Non-controlling interest 163 – 163 163

Total equity 241,608 343,640 585,248 281,398 – (343,640) 40,739 – 563,745

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 125 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR

LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED

GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31

March 2015

Audited
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the

Target
Company for

the year
ended 31

March 2015 Sub-total

Transaction
cost related

to the
Acquisitions

The Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31

March 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4iii

Revenue 911,286 10,002 921,288 – 921,288
Cost of sales (844,763) – (844,763) – (844,763)

Gross profit 66,523 10,002 76,525 – 76,525

Other income and gains 64 – 64 – 64
Administrative expenses (9,853) (22,707) (32,560) – (32,560)
Fair value gain on the acquisition – – – 40,739 40,739

Gain on waiver of due to holding company – 18,000 18,000 – 18,000
Finance costs (2,006) – (2,006) – (2,006)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 54,728 5,295 60,023 40,739 100,762
Income tax expense (10,745) – (10,745) – (10,745)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 43,983 5,295 49,278 40,739 90,017

Loss for the year
from discontinued operation (422) – (422) – (422)

43,561 5,295 48,856 40,739 89,595

Other comprehensive income
Exchange difference arising

on translation of foreign operations (2,401) – (2,401) – (2,401)

Total comprehensive income

for the year attributable to
equity holders of the Company 41,160 5,295 46,455 40,739 87,194

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 126 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for

the year
ended 31

March 2015

Audited
statement of
cash flows of

Target
Company for

the year
ended 31

March 2015 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended 31

March 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4&5

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax
From continuing operation 54,728 5,295 60,023 40,739 100,762

From discontinued operation 1,039 – 1,039 1,039

Adjustments for:

Bank interest income (64) – (64) (64)
Gain on waiver of
due to holding company (18,000) (18,000) (18,000)

Depreciation and amortisation 3,857 21,221 25,078 25,078

Fair value gain on the acquisition (40,739) (40,739)
Gain on disposal of property,
plant and equipment (3,490) – (3,490) (3,490)

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 123 – 123 123

56,193 8,516 64,709 64,709

Change in inventories (6,558) – (6,558) (6,558)
Change in trade receivable (146,837) – (146,837) (146,837)
Change in prepayments,
deposits and other receivables (60,645) 11 (60,634) (60,634)

Change in trade payables 325,992 – 325,992 325,992
Change in accruals and other payables 64,063 – 64,063 64,063

Cash received from operations 232,208 8,527 240,735 240,735
Interest received – – – –

Income tax paid (5,095) – (5,095) (5,095)

Net cash flows generated from operating
activities 227,113 8,527 235,640 235,640

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 127 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for

the year
ended 31

March 2015

Audited
statement of
cash flows of

Target
Company for

the year
ended 31

March 2015 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended 31

March 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4&5

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Change in pledged bank deposits (210,000) – (210,000) (210,000)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (76) – (76) (2,000) (2,076)
Proceeds from disposals of property,
plant and equipment 7,200 – 7,200 7,200

Investment in the Target Company – – – (315,952) (315,952)
Interest received 64 – 64 64

Net cash flows used in investing activities (202,812) – (202,812) (317,952) (520,764)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

Bank loans raised 102,690 – 102,690 102,690

Repayment of bank loans (74,960) – (74,960) (74,960)
Change in balances with fellow subsidiaries – (8,517) (8,517) (8,517)
Issue of shares – – – 281,398 281,398

Net cash flows generated from/(used in)
financing activities 27,730 (8,517) 19,213 281,398 300,611

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS 52,031 10 52,041 15,487
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period/year 80,700 45 80,745 (45) 80,700

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (2,402) – (2,402) (2,402)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF PERIOD/YEAR 130,329 55 130,384 (45) 93,785

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 128 –

D. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

1) For the preparation of unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial

position, the amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2015 in the

Company’s interim report for the six months ended 30 September 2015, whereas

for the preparation of unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows,

[…]

– 131 –

For the purpose of preparation of this unaudited pro forma consolidated

statement of financial position, RMB51,356,000 was allocated in proportion

to the fair value of significant assets and liabilities which were property,

plant and equipment, prepaid land lease payments, due from related parties

and due to holding company as at 31 December 2015, the date assuming

that the acquisition had been taken place. There was no other significant

assets and liabilities of the Target Company except property, plant and

equipment, prepaid land lease payments, due from related parties and due to

holding company. Accordingly, property, plant and equipment, prepaid land

lease payments, due from related parties and due to holding company were

inc reased by approx ima te ly RMB88 ,116 ,000 , RMB3,979 ,000 ,

RMB7,182,000 and RMB47,921,000 respectively. The allocation of the

significant assets and liabilities is as follows:’’

Significant

assets and

liabilities of

the Target

Company

Pro forma

adjustments

Note 4i

Significant

assets and

liabilities

after

adjustment

of the

Target

Company

Allocation

amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Property, plant and

equipment 443,632 156,813 600,445 88,116

Prepaid land lease

payments 15,433 11,679 27,112 3,979

Due from related

parties 48,939 – 48,939 7,182

Liabilities

Due to holding

company (326,545) – (326,545) (47,921)

Total 181,459 349,951 51,356

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 132 –

(iii) According to the Group’s accounting policy, the due from related parties

and due to holding company are recognized initially at fair value. For the

purpose of preparation of this unaudited pro forma consolidated statement

of financial position, the fair values of due from related parties and due to

ho l d i ng company we r e app r ox ima t e l y RMB48 , 939 , 000 and

RMB326,545,000 respectively. As a result, a fair value loss of

approximately RMB7,182,000 and a fair value gain of approximately